

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING SHERIFF BILL BROWN TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION (CDCR) TO PROVIDE FOR TWO DAY REPORTING CENTERS IN THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA.

RESOLUTION NO	

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Barbara's population has increased steadily for several decades, and the population's arrest rate has also increased; and whereas these factors have caused a significant demand upon the jail system that is projected to continue in the future; and

Whereas both 1999 and 2008 jail needs assessments have indicated the need for more than 500 additional jail beds in the County by 2010; and

Whereas, the County of Santa Barbara has been under court order to reduce overcrowding since 1982, and has stipulated to various programs and actions to reduce the jail population, including restricting bookings into the jail, releasing inmates before completion of their sentence, and imposing a population cap; and

Whereas the National Institute of Corrections conducted a Justice System Assessment in April of 2006 and recommended creation of Day Reporting Centers as a means to reduce the impact of jail overcrowding and forced early releases; and

Whereas the Sheriff's Blue Ribbon Commission on Jail Overcrowding Final Report made recommendations to reduce the impact on jail overcrowding, including, to invest in new, and enhance existing, community corrections programs; and

Whereas parolees are released to the County of Santa Barbara to complete the terms of their parole, and their failure on parole creates a stress on the population of the Main Jail, overcrowding, and the need for additional early releases of county inmates; and

Whereas, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) has extended an agreement with the County of Santa Barbara to operate two Parolee Day

Reporting Centers in the County for an additional one(1) year term, commencing July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; and

Whereas the County of Santa Barbara and the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) have negotiated an agreement that would provide funding to the County of Santa Barbara to continue the parolee services and oversee the operation of the two Parolee Day Reporting Centers; one in Santa Barbara and one in Santa Maria; at the expense of CDCR;

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara hereby:

Authorizes the Sheriff of Santa Barbara County, Bill Brown, to enter into an agreement with CDCR to provide reentry services and oversee the operation of two Parolee Day Reporting Centers in the County of Santa Barbara;

Appoints Sheriff Bill Brown as the County official authorized to sign and submit the agreement to CDCR and the State Department of General Services for approval; and

Assures that the County will adhere to State requirements and terms of the agreement between the County, the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, and the State Department of General Services.

On motion of Supervisor	, seconded by Supervisor	
, the foreg	oing resolution was PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular	
meeting of the Board of Supervisheld on this day of	sors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California 2019, by the following vote:	
AYES: NOS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
	Ву	
	Steve Lavagnino, Chair	
	Board of Supervisors	

ATTEST:  MONA MIYASATO  CLERK OF THE BOARD	APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Deputy County Counsel
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER	
By: Deputy	